



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12496 OF 2025

Between:

Adusumilli Dheeraj Nag, S/o A.V. Rama Rao, 33 years, Plot No. 18C, Road No.9, Film Nagar, Hyderabad -500033.

Petitioner/Accused No.6

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High court of Andhra Pradesh Amaravati.

Respondent No.1

2. P Rahul Ambedkar, Addl. Junior civil judge Mangalagiri.

Respondent No.2/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Criminal Procedure code/ Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in and relating to CC.No. 1227 of 2019 on the file of the court of Judicial First Class Magistrate cum Addl. Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri, Guntur dist. and quash the same

CC Number is amended as per the Court order dated 10.12.2025 in I.A.No.3 of 2025 in CrI.P.No.12496 of 2025.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 482 of Criminal Procedure code/ Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in

support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in CC.NO. 1227 of 2019 on the file of the Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate cum Addl. Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri including the appearance of the Petitioner/Accused No. 6, Pending disposal of CRLP 12496 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of MS. AMRUTHA BOPPUDI Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 , Sri V.V.Ravi Prasad, learned counsel, for respondent No.2 and the Court made the following

ORDER

“Sri V.V.Ravi Prasad, learned counsel, takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and seeks time to file vakalat.

In the meanwhile, the presence of the petitioner/A6 relating to C.C.No. 1227 of 2019 on the file of the learned Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum-Additional Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri, is hereby dispensed with for a period of four (04) weeks.

List this matter along with CrI.P. No.7207 of 2022 after two weeks.”

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum-Additional Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri
2. P Rahul Ambedkar, Addl. Junior civil judge Mangalagiri. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to MS. AMRUTHA BOPPUDI Advocate [OPUC]

4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
5. One CC to SRI V.V.RAVI PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:08/04/2026

LIST THIS MATTER ALONG WITH CRL.P. NO.7207 OF 2022 AFTER TWO WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No.12496 of 2025

DIRECTION

